
414095-2021 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 414095-2021 - Result
Poland-Warsaw: IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support
OJ S 156/2021 13/08/2021
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Polska Agencja Rozwoju Przedsiębiorczości
Postal address: ul. Pańska 81/83
Town: Warszawa
NUTS code: PL Polska
Postal code: 00-834
Country: Poland
Contact person: Beata Próchniak
E-mail: pzp@parp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 224328084
Fax: +48 224328620

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.parp.gov.pl

Type of the contracting authority
Other type: agencja działająca na podstawie ustawy

Main activity
Other activity: Wspieranie i rozwój przedsiębiorczości

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Świadczenie kompleksowych usług z zakresu wynajmu kompetencji IT_zamówienie 
jednostkowe 4 i 6
Reference number: 4_2/DEV/PHP/Yii i 6/TA

Main CPV code
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

Type of contract
Services

Short description
4_2/PHP/DEV/Yii - wynajem 1 Konsultanta w wymiarze świadczenia usług 3 500 godzin, w 
następującym obszarze kompetencji: wytwarzanie i utrzymanie oprogramowania.
6/TA - wynajem 1 Konsultanta w wymiarze świadczenia usług 3 500 godzin, w następującym 
obszarze kompetencji: automatyzacja testów oprogramowania.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/414095-2021
mailto:pzp@parp.gov.pl?subject=TED
http://www.parp.gov.pl


414095-2021 Page 2/4

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6. Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 4 361 266,66 PLN

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
79610000 Placement services of personnel

Place of performance
NUTS code: PL9 Makroregion województwo mazowieckie

Description of the procurement
Świadczenie kompleksowych usług z zakresu zapewnienia zasobów ludzkich z branży IT 
wspierających realizację bieżących zadań Biuro Informatyki Zamawiającego w obszarze 
wytwarzanie i utrzymanie oprogramowania oraz testów oprogramowania.

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Dodatkowe kompetencje Konsultanta / Weighting: 80
Price - Weighting: 20

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
yes
Identification of the project: POWER.2.03.BUR-II.01 Zamówienie dodatkowo finansowane jest 
z Mechanizmu Finansowego Europejskiego Obszaru Gospodarczego 2014–2021 lub 
Norweskiego Mechanizmu Finansowego 2014–2021(POPT.14.21.00-IZ.00-00-001/19).

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 074-188892

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/188892-2021


414095-2021 Page 3/4

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior 
information notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 4_2/PHP/DEV/Yii

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
03/08/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: DIVERSE CG Sp. z o.o. s.k.
Postal address: Towarowa 28
Town: Warszawa
NUTS code: PL911 Miasto Warszawa
Postal code: 00-839
Country: Poland
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 4 361 266,66 PLN
Total value of the contract/lot: 438 211,38 PLN

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 6/TA

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
29/06/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2



414095-2021 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: DIVERSE CG Sp. z o.o. s.k.
Postal address: Towarowa 28
Town: Warszawa
NUTS code: PL911 Miasto Warszawa
Postal code: 00-838
Country: Poland
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 4 361 266,66 PLN
Total value of the contract/lot: 438 211,38 PLN

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Town: Warszawa
Country: Poland

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Departament Odwołań UZP
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17a
Town: Warszawa
Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland

Date of dispatch of this notice
10/08/2021


